PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6920058

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SEAN LANEVE	10/04/2019
CHARLES GIRSCH	10/04/2019
CHRIS GIRSCH	10/04/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PAIN TEQ, LLC
Street Address:	3300 HENDERSON BOULEVARD
Internal Address:	SUITE 106
City:	TAMPA
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33609

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16851840
Application Number:	62910913

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (813)221-2900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8135065180

Email: ipdocket@hwhlaw.com
Correspondent Name: STEPHEN E. KELLY

Address Line 1: 101 EAST KENNEDY BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 3700

Address Line 4: TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DRNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 13438.008-10	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN E. KELLY	
SIGNATURE:	/Steve Kelly/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/16/2021	
	1	

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 057503 FRAME: 0580

506873237

source=13438.008-10_Executed - Assignment#page1.tif
source=13438.008-10_Executed - Assignment#page2.tif
source=13438.008-10_Executed - Assignment#page3.tif
source=13438.008-10_Executed - Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 057503 FRAME: 0581

PATENT, INVENTION, AND TECHNOLOGY ASSIGNMENT

For and in consideration of the sum of one dollar in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, SEAN LANEVE, CHARLES GIRSCH, and CHRIS GIRSCH, each individuals having a mailing address of 3300 Henderson Boulevard, Suite 106, Tampa, Florida 33609 (collectively, "ASSIGNOR") have each forever, irrevocably, and unconditionally sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed, and do hereby forever, irrevocably, and unconditionally sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Pain TEQ, LLC, a Florida limited liability company having an address of 3300 Henderson Boulevard, Suite 106, Tampa, Florida 33609, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives ("ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title, and interest for the United States of America and all other jurisdictions worldwide in and to all ideas, inventions, improvements, methods, and processes and all patents and patent applications therefor identified and described in the United States provisional patent application entitled "System for Fusing a Sacroiliac Joint," and filed in or about October of 2019 ("Application"), together with the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and to any non-provisional, division, extension, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, or related applications thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any of the foregoing, and upon any subsequent applications and non-provisional, division, extension, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, or related applications of the Application ("Related Applications"). The foregoing sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance further includes all ideas, inventions, improvements, methods, and processes disclosed and/or claimed in the Application, and all other related ideas, inventions, improvements, methods, and processes owned or invented by ASSIGNOR (together with the Application and the Related Applications, the "Properties").

ASSIGNOR forever, irrevocably, and unconditionally also sells, assigns, conveys, and transfers unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Properties in and to all applications for Letters Patent therefore, and all Letters Patents issuing therefrom, in all countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties in respect of said invention and said applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries. ASSIGNOR further authorizes ASSIGNEE to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries directly in its own name, and to claim priority of the filing date of the said applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America under the provisions of any and all international conventions and treaties.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue Letters Patent upon each of the Properties, and any division, extension, continuation, reexamination, reissue, and all related applications, to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and behalf of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the equivalent authorities in foreign countries to issue the patents of their respective countries to ASSIGNEE. This sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance also includes all past, present and future claims for infringement and other violations which could have been brought in ASSIGNOR'S name or with others.

PATENT REEL: 057503 FRAME: 0582

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance

has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this sale, assignment, transfer

9351459y1

My commission expires:

CHARLES GRISCH
Signamire:
)
•
his day personally appeared CHARLES GRISCH, who driver's license of the State of Florida having license hat he is the person whose name is subscribed to the gy Assignment and that he has sworn to, subscribed to considerations therein expressed and in the capacities SEAL OF OFFICE, this day of
Print Name of Notary Public
Notary Public in and for the State of FLORIDA
My commission expires:
/ The same of the

9351459v1

Dated: <u>10-4-19</u>	CHRIS GIRSCH
	Signature
STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH)
known to be or who has produced his number as proc foregoing Patent, Invention, and Techno and executed the same for the purposes at therein stated.	on this day personally appeared CHRIS GIRSCH, who is driver's license of the State of Florida having license of that he is the person whose name is subscribed to the ology Assignment and that he has sworn to, subscribed to and considerations therein expressed and in the capacities ND SEAL OF OFFICE, this day of,
	Print Name of Notary Public
	Notary Public in and for the State of
	FLOIRDA
	My commission expires:

9331439v1

RECORDED: 09/16/2021

PATENT REEL: 057503 FRAME: 0585